

NO. A08-0825

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Middle-Snake-Tamarac Rivers Watershed District,
Appellant,

vs.

James Stengrim,
Respondent.

RESPONDENT JAMES STENGRIM'S BRIEF

Gerald W. Von Korff (#113232)
RINKE NOONAN
US Bank Plaza, Suite 300
P.O. Box 1497
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1497
(320) 251-6700

*Attorney for Appellant
Middle-Snake-Tamarac Rivers
Watershed District*

Daniel A. Haws (#193501)
Kelly S. Hadac (#0328194)
MURNANE BRANDT
30 East Seventh Street, Suite 3200
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 227-9411

*Attorneys for Respondent
James Stengrim*

John P. Borger (#9878)
Leita Walker (#387095)
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901
(612) 766-7501

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Liberties Union of Minnesota*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. THE PARTIES.....	5
A. The District.....	5
B. Stengrim.....	5
II. THE DISTRICT ATTEMPTS TO TAKE STENGRIM'S LAND.....	5
III. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.....	6
IV. THE DISTRICT'S INTERPRETATION OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.....	7
V. PROVISIONS NOT IN THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.....	8
VI. THE LAWSUIT.....	9
A. The Complaint.....	9
B. Stengrim's Answer.....	10
C. The District's Own Manager Testified That This Is A SLAPP Lawsuit.....	10
D. The District's Answers To Stengrim's Interrogatories.....	11
E. Testimony Of The District's Long Time Administrator, Nick Drees.....	12
F. Testimony of Stengrim.....	13
G. Stengrim's Motion For Summary Judgment Pursuant To Minn. Stat. § 554.02.....	14

H.	The District Court Order	15
VII.	THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION.....	16
	ARGUMENT.....	17
I.	MINNESOTA'S ANTI-SLAPP STATUTES APPLY TO SUITS TO ENFORCE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS.....	17
A.	Statutory Interpretation.....	17
B.	Minn. Stat. §§ 554.01-.05 Plainly And Unambiguously Include Suits To Enforce Settlement Agreements.....	18
II.	MINN. STAT. § 554.05 DOES NOT SUPERCEDE ALL OTHER PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 554	21
III.	WHETHER MINNESOTA'S ANTI-SLAPP STATUTES ARE CONSTITUTIONAL WAS NOT CONSIDERED BY THE LOWER COURTS AND THEREFORE THE ISSUE IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT	25
IV.	THE ANTI-SLAPP LAW IS CONSTITUTIONAL EVEN IF THIS COURT IS WILLING TO ADDRESS THE ISSUE.....	26
	CONCLUSION	31
	CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF LENGTH.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Tower, LP v. City of Grant</i> , 636 N.W.2d 309, 312 (Minn. 2001)	17
<i>Anderson Development Co. v. Tobias</i> , 116 P.3d 323 (2005).....	28
<i>Bernardo v. Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am.</i> , 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d 197 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004), cert. denied 543 U.S. 942 (2004)	27
<i>Brookfield Trade Ctr., Inc. v. County of Ramsey</i> , 584 N.W.2d 390 (Minn. 1998)	17
<i>Equilon Enterprises, LLC v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> , 52 P.3d 685 (Cal. 2002).....	27
<i>Gomon v. Northland Family Physicians, Ltd</i> , 645 N.W.2d 413 (Minn. 2002)	17
<i>Hometown Properties, Inc. v. Fleming</i> , 680 A.2d 56 (1996)	28
<i>Hoyt v. Spangeberg</i> , 1998 WL 74286 (Minn. App. 1998)	25
<i>In re Haggerty</i> , 448 N.W.2d 363 (Minn. 1989)	26
<i>In re Stadvold</i> , 754 N.W.2d 323 (Minn. 2008)	24
<i>Kersten v. Minn. Mut. Life Ins. Co</i> , 608 N.W.2d 869 (Minn. 2000)	17
<i>Lee v. Pennington</i> , 830 So.2d 1037 (La. Ct. App. 2002)	27
<i>Lund Industries, Inc. v. Westin, Inc.</i> , 764 F.Supp. 1342 (D. Minn. 1990)	22
<i>Ly v. Nystrom</i> , 615 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 2000)	18
<i>Marchant Investment & Management Co., Inc. v. St. Anthony West Neighborhood Organization, Inc.</i> , 694 N.W.2d 92 (Minn. App. 2005).....	20, 22, 23, 26, 28
<i>Occhino v. Grover</i> , 640 N.W.2d 357 (Minn.Ct.App. 2002), rev. denied (Minn. May 28, 2002).....	17
<i>Opinion of the Justices (SLAPP suit procedure)</i> , 138 N.H. 445 (N.H. 1994).....	27
<i>Prof'l Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus.</i> , 508 U.S. 49, 113 S.Ct. 1920 (1993).....	23
<i>Razorback Ready Mix Concrete Co., Inc. v. Weaver</i> , 761 F.2d 484 (8 th Cir. 1985)	22

<i>Simmons v. Fabian</i> , 743 N.W.2d 281, 287 (Minn. App. 2007).....	23
<i>Special Force Ministries v. WCCO Television</i> , 584 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. App. 1998).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Surgidev Corp. v. Eye Tech., Inc.</i> , 625 F.Supp. 800 (D.Minn. 1986).....	22
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988)	25
<i>Tuma v. Comm’r of Econ. Sec.</i> , 386 N.W.2d 702 (Minn. 1986).....	17

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 554.01	15, 21
Minn. Stat. § 554.01, subd. 3	1, 18, 19, 21
Minn. Stat. § 554.02	3, 4, 14, 22, 24, 28, 29, 30
Minn. Stat. § 554.02, subd. 1	18
Minn. Stat. § 554.02, subd. 2	29
Minn. Stat. § 554.03	4, 10, 14
Minn. Stat. § 554.04	14
Minn. Stat. § 554.05	21, 22, 23, 24
Minn. Stat. § 645.16	17
Minn. Stat. § 645.17	18
Minn. Stat. § 645.17(5).....	23
Minn. Stat. § 645.26, subd. 1	24, 25
Minn. Stat. §§ 554.01-.04	24, 25
Minn. Stat. §§ 554.01-.05	1, 2, 3, 18
Minn. Stat. 645.16	17
Minn. Stat. Chap. 103D	5
Minn. Stat. Chap. 554.....	15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28, 30

RULES

Minn. R. Civ. P. 56	14
---------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>M.H. Tanick</i> , “Anti-SLAPP Law Slapped Down in Hennepin County,” <i>Hennepin Lawyer</i> , February 1999	28
Minn. Const. art. 1, § 3	20

*Slapping Around the First Amendment, An analysis of
Oklahoma's Anti-SLAPP statute and Its Implications on the
Right to Petition, 60 Okla. L. Rev. 419 (Summer 2007) 26*

LEGAL ISSUES

I. Did the Court of Appeals correctly hold that Minnesota's Anti-SLAPP statutes, Minn. Stat. §§ 554.01-.05, which apply to "any civil lawsuit," apply to a claim for breach of a settlement agreement that seeks money damages?
